2003 were HK$0.201 and HK$0.136 respectively. The drop in unaudited pro forma combined net

profit was attributable to the significant drop in selling price of concrete in Hong Kong and the

increase in manufacturing costs for the cement business.

– 43 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD OF THE COMPANY

Effect on the share capital of the Company as a result of conversion

Based on the initial conversion price of HK$2.00 per Share and assuming full conversion of

the Bonds, the Bonds will be convertible into 400,000,000 Shares, representing approximately

110.3% of the number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date and approximately 52.4%

of the number of issued Shares as enlarged by the issue of the Conversion Shares.

The following table summarises the potential effects on the shareholding structure of the

Company as a result of the conversion of the Bonds, by reference to shareholdings as at the Latest

Practicable Date:

After the conversion After the conversion

of the Bonds of the Bonds

(assume Qualifying (assume no Qualifying

Shareholders take up Shareholders take up

Before the conversion all the Bonds under the Bonds under

Shareholders of the Bonds the Clawback Offer) the Clawback Offer)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

China Resources Holdings 270,132,647 74.5 570,132,647 74.7 670,132,647 87.9

Public 92,674,814 25.5 192,674,814 25.3 92,674,814 12.1

362,807,461 100.0 762,807,461 100.0 762,807,461 100.0

China Resources Holdings has undertaken to the Company and the Stock Exchange that it

will not exercise its rights to convert the Bonds if such conversion would result in Shares of less

than the specified percentage required by the then prevailing Listing Rules being held by the public.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, this percentage is at 25% for the Company.

Conversion of the Bonds immediately following completion of the Clawback Offer will not

result in a change of control of the Company.

Employees

As at 31 December 2003, the Group employed a total of 2,361 full time employees of which